 Copyright 2022 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
September 23, 2022
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: Customer Satisfaction Program 22N06

and replace rear differential cover. 22N06B 3.1 Hours
Time allowed to submit photos. 22N06ZZ 0.2 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Special Program Part Ordering:
To place an order for the subframe bushing and differential housing cover submit a VIN-specific Part
Order contact along with photos of the broken axle bolt via the SSSC Web Contact Site.
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
L1MZ-4B425-D Subframe Bushing 1 1
L1MZ-4033-C Differential Housing Cover 1 1
Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if circumstances warrant a change in part supply
strategy and when open ordering resumes.
Order the parts below through normal order processing channels:
Part Number  Description Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
W719362-S439 Toe Link to Knuckle Bolt (1 required – 4 in a pack) 1 1
W520516-S441 Toe Link to Knuckle Nut 1 1
W720438-S439 Lower Arm to Knuckle Bolt (1 required – 4 in a pack) 1 1
W714297-S440 Lower Arm to Knuckle Nut (1 required – 2 in a pack) 1 1
W719459-S439 Upper Arm to Knuckle Bolt (1 required – 4 in a pack) 1 1
W520214-S440 Upper Arm to Knuckle Nut (1 required – 2 in a pack) 1 1
W720034-S440 Shock Absorber Lower Nut (1 required – 4 in a pack) 1 1
LB5Z-3B477-A Wheel Hub Nut 1 1
W717822-S439 Driveshaft Center Bearing Bolts (2 required – 4 in a
pack) 1 2
W719511-S439 Flexplate Coupling to Transmission Bolts (3 required –
4 in a pack) 1 3
L1MZ-3B498-D Rear Axle Pinion Circlip (2.3L Ecoboost and 3.3L
ONLY) 1 1
L1MZ-3B498-E Rear Axle Pinion Circlip (All Others) 1 1
XG-1-E1 Grease As Required
L1MZ-3B498-C Inner Halfshaft Circlip (2.3L Ecoboost and 3.3L ONLY) 2 2
 Copyright 2022 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 3
Customer Satisfaction Program 22N06
Certain 2020-2022 Model Year Explorer Vehicles
Rear Axle Bolt Fractures
L1MZ-3B498-F Inner Halfshaft Circlip (All Others) 2 2
L1MZ-3C084-A Halfshaft Seal 2 2
W720988-S439 Differential Housing Bolts to Subframe (3 required – 4 in
a pack) 1 3
W719430-S439 Brake Caliper Bolts (2 required – 4 in a pack) 1 2
VC-13-G Coolant (3.3 Hybrid ONLY) As Required